FILE NO. 101365

RESOLUTION NO. 535-10

[Accept and Expend Grant - The Keystone Project - \$599,298]

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to retroactively apply for, accept, and expend \$599,298 in funds from the Bureau of Justice Assistance, through the Second Chance Act Prisoner Reentry Initiative. The Keystone Project will strive to increase public safety and reduce recidivism among offenders with co-occurring disorders in the City and County of San Francisco, and waiving any indirect costs.

WHEREAS, The Second Chance Act of 2007 (Pub. L. 110-199) provides a comprehensive response to the increasing number of people who are released from prison and jail and returning to communities, including resources to address the myriad needs of these offenders to achieve a successful return to their communities. Section 201 of the Second Chance Act specifically seeks applicants to implement or expand offender treatment programs for re-entering offenders with co-occurring substance abuse and mental health disorders; and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff's Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby waive indirect costs; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the funds received will target offenders with cooccurring disorders, increase public safety and reduce recidivism among offenders with co-occurring disorders returning to the City and County of San Francisco; and be it

Mayor Newsom BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will participate in data collection on key variables related to client-level performance and outcome data as required; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Sheriff's Department is authorized to furnish whatever additional information or assurances the funding agency may request in connection with this grant, and execute any and all agreements necessary to complete the transfer of funds. The grant period is from October 01, 2010 to September 30, 2012; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco assures that it will abide by the statues governing the Bureau of Justice Assistance as well as the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement as set forth by the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs.

Mayor Newsom BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Recommended: Michael Hennessey Sheriff Approved: AL H Mayor Controller 



## City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 101365

Date Passed: November 09, 2010

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to retroactively apply for, accept, and expend \$599,298 in funds from the Bureau of Justice Assistance, through the Second Chance Act Prisoner Reentry Initiative; the Keystone Project will strive to increase public safety and reduce recidivism among offenders with co-occurring disorders in the City and County of San Francisco, and waiving any indirect costs.

November 01, 2010 Public Safety Committee - RECOMMENDED..

November 09, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 101365

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/9/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Mavo lGavin № ewsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

2010

Date Approved